Schedule 7A

Order Form for Standard Goods and Services – Direct Award

Call-Off Contract under the HealthTrust Europe LLP Framework Agreement for the provision of Enterprise Level Information Communication Technology (ICT) Solutions for hardware, software, programs, applications, security, computer science, managed services, consultancy, support and associated services – 2019 (reference number: SF050716) dated 27th September 2019.

The Authority	Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust	
	Cobbett House, Oxford Road, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M13 9WL	
The Supplier	Insight Direct (UK) Ltd of Technology Building, Insight Campus, Terry Street, Sheffield, S9 2BU	
HealthTrust Europe Contract Reference	HTE-005705	
Insight Legal Workflow Ref:	11605	

The Supplier and the Authority hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Authority wishes to enter into a Contract in respect of the Goods and/or Services pursuant to the framework agreement between Health Trust Europe LLP and Supplier dated 27th September 2019 (the "Framework Agreement").
- 2. The Contract incorporates, and the Supplier agrees to abide by, the following documents:
 - (a) The Specification of the Authority's requirements as appended at Appendix 1 overleaf:
 - (b) the Contract Price, as appended at Appendix 2 overleaf; and
 - (c) the Call-Off Terms and Conditions set out at Appendix A to the Framework Agreement (including the front page and all Schedules thereto).
- 3. Where the Call-Off Terms and Conditions set out at Schedule 1 of Appendix A to the Framework Agreement apply, the Authority acknowledges and agrees to the HealthTrust Europe Key Provisions, in particular as stated below for the avoidance of doubt:
 - (a) In the event that the Authority terminates its agreement with HealthTrust Europe (made pursuant to the provisions of the UHCW Framework) for convenience or otherwise, and such termination takes effect before the end of the Initial Term (as defined in the UHCW Framework) or in the event that the Authority's agreement with

HealthTrust Europe (made pursuant to the provisions of the UHCW Framework) expires without being renewed on or after such Initial Term, HealthTrust Europe shall notify the Supplier of such termination or expiry in accordance with the provisions of Clause 14 of Schedule 1 of the Framework Agreement ("Beneficiary Withdrawal Notice"). Upon receipt of such Beneficiary Withdrawal Notice by the Supplier, the Supplier shall cease to apply for the benefit of the Authority, the Contract Price or any special discounts in relation to such supply which applied solely by reason of the operation of the UHCW Framework and its associated services and/or framework agreements or any contract made between the Authority made pursuant thereto and further the Authority shall no longer be permitted to place Orders or benefit from the Contract Price, save with the prior written consent of HealthTrust Europe.

- (b) The Authority acknowledges and agrees that the Supplier is subject to an activity based income (ABI) management charge in relation to any Orders placed by the Authority under the Framework Agreement.
- (c) The Authority and the Supplier agree that (in addition to the Authority's right to enforce the Contract) HealthTrust Europe may enforce any term of the Contract as principal in respect of ABI and Management Information and as agent on behalf of the Authority in respect of all other terms.
- 4. The Commencement Date of the Contract shall be *the date the Purchase order is***Received**
- 5. The Term of this Contract shall be **1** years from the Commencement Date and may be extended in accordance with Clause 15.2 of Schedule 2 of the Call-Off Terms and Conditions provided that the duration of this Contract shall be no longer than **1** years in total.

6. Data Protection

- 6.1 The Parties acknowledge that the Authority is the Data Controller (as defined by the Data Protection Legislation) and the Supplier is the Data Processor (as defined by the Data Protection Legislation) in respect of any Personal Data Processed under this Contract.
 - 6.2 The only Processing that the Supplier is authorised to do is listed in Table A of the Data Protection Protocol by the Authority and may not be determined by the Supplier.
 - 7. Time is of the essence as to any delivery dates under this Contract and if the Supplier fails to meet any delivery date this shall be deemed to be a breach incapable of remedy for the purposes of Clause 15.4.(i) of Schedule 2 of the Call-Off Terms and Conditions.
 - 8. For the purposes of Clause 3.2 of Schedule 2, the Authority shall visually inspect the Goods within 30 Days of the date of delivery of the relevant Goods.
 - 9. The payment profile for this Contract shall be payment in full on receipt of invoice.

- 10. The Authority may terminate this Contract forthwith by notice in writing to the Supplier at any time on three (3) months' written notice. Such notice shall not be served within **one** year of the Commencement Date.
- 11. The provision of Services
 - (A) The Services Commencement Date shall be *the same as the Commencement Date*.
 - (B) The Services shall be provided and Goods delivered by the Supplier at the Premises and Locations listed below:
 - (i) Wythenshawe Hospital Datacentre Southmoor Road Wythenshawe.

12. New Technologies

During the Term, if any new product or new technology related to the Goods (each a "New Technology Product") becomes available from the Supplier or any other supplier, and will replace existing Goods pursuant to the Call off Contract for whatever reason, the Supplier shall not be permitted to increase the Contract Price in respect of such product(s). However, in the event that the Participating Authorities are given the option to replace existing Goods supplied pursuant to the call-off Contract with a New Technology Product (i.e. such replacement is not obligatory), the Supplier has the right to increase the Contract Price to reflect that the Participating Authorities have opted to purchase the New Technology Product(s) provided always that such replacement produce and increased price is in accordance with Law. In the case of the latter situation, the Supplier shall provide the Authority and the Participating Authorities with full details of the New Technology Product and the additional costs (if any) associated with such products (applying discounts comparable to those applicable to the existing Goods under the Framework Agreement) in order for the Participating Authorities to make an informed decision as to whether to replace the existing Goods with the New Technology Product(s).

- 12.1 The Supplier shall notify the Authority and the Participating Authorities in writing of such at least thirty (30) days prior to the New Technology Products being made available for purchase through commercial/public release.
 - 12.2 During the Term, if the Authority is notified of a New Technology Product pursuant to Clause 16.2 the Authority may request and the Supplier shall agree to supply the New Technology Product solely to the Participating Authority for a period of [insert number] months, prior to such New Technology Product being made available for purchase through commercial/public release.
- 13 Early Payment Discount not applicable
- 14 Training/ Support Services/ Help Desk

The Supplier shall as soon as reasonably practicable after delivery of the Goods to the Authority, provide a suitably qualified professional to deliver a thorough training programme about the features and benefits of the Goods the Authority. The Supplier shall provide as much training and support to the Authority as the Authority may reasonably require throughout the Term; such training shall be carried out

within the Contract Price and any associated costs shall be absorbed in full by the Supplier. The Supplier shall at its own expense provide the Authority with copies of all training materials and resources, such materials to include a suitable "train the trainer" programme with sufficient detail to enable trained clinical staff to train others.

15 Use of Subcontractors

The Authority grants permission for the Supplier to Sub-contract **any of its obligations/ specific obligations** under this Framework Agreement. This shall not impose any duty on the Authority to enquire as to the competency of any authorised Sub-contractor. The Supplier shall ensure that any authorised Sub-contractor has the appropriate capability and capacity to perform the relevant obligations and that the obligations carried out by such Sub-contractor are fully in accordance with the Framework Agreement.

- (A) The Supplier shall implement the Services in accordance with the Implementation Plan appended at Appendix 4 overleaf.
- (B) The provision of access by the Authority to the Supplier to the Premises and Locations shall be subject to the lease and/or license appended at Appendix 5.
- (C) Any changes to this Contract, including to the Services and Goods, may only be agreed in accordance with the Change Control Process set out in <u>Appendix 3</u> overleaf.
- (D) The standard NHS drafting is that TUPE will not apply.
- (E) Should the Authority terminate this Contract in accordance with this Clause, then the Authority shall pay to the Supplier the termination sum calculated in accordance with <u>Appendix 7</u>.
- (F) If the Supplier is unable to provide the Services then the Authority shall be entitled to exercise Step In Rights set out in <u>Appendix 6</u>.
- (G) The Supplier confirms and agrees that all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the deliverables, material and any other output developed by the Supplier as part of the Services in accordance with the Specification and Tender Response Document, shall be owned by the Authority. The Supplier hereby assigns with full title guarantee by way of present and future assignment all Intellectual Property Rights in and to such deliverables, material and other outputs. The Supplier shall ensure that all Staff assign any Intellectual Property Rights they may have in and to such deliverables, material and other outputs to the Supplier

to give effect to this Clause and that such Staff absolutely and irrevocably waive their moral rights in relation to such deliverables, material and other outputs. This Clause shall continue notwithstanding the expiry or earlier termination of this Contract.

- (H) The end user license agreement (EULA) applicable to the relevant Software Product, as stipulated by the Manufacturer of that Product appended at Appendix 9
- (I) The KPI's and Service Credits applicable to the Contract are detailed in <u>Appendix</u> 10.
- (J) The bidding model that includes members of the supply chain, the percentage of work being delivered by each sub-contractor and the key contract deliverables each sub-contractor will be responsible for are detailed in Appendix 11.
- 1. The Contract Managers at the commencement of this Contract are:
 - (a) for the Authority:

Karen Flintoft: Head of Informatics Commercial services Karen.flintoft@mft.nhs.uk.

(b) for the Supplier:

Guy Beaudin, Public Sector Business Development Director guy.beaudin@insight.com

- 2. Notices served under this Contract are to be delivered to:
 - (a) for the Authority:

Karen Flintoft: Head of Informatics Commercial services Karen.flintoft@mft.nhs.uk.

(b) for the Supplier:

Guy Beaudin, Public Sector Business Development Director guy.beaudin@insight.com

- 3. In this Contract, unless the context otherwise requires, all capitalised words and expressions shall have the meanings ascribed to them by the Framework Agreement and/or Call-Off Terms and Conditions.
- 4. The following Appendices are incorporated within this Contract:

Appendix 1	Authority Specification
Appendix 2	Contract Price

Appendix 3	Change Control Process
Appendix 4	Implementation Plan
Appendix 5	Lease and/or Licence to access Premises and Locations
Appendix 6	Step In Rights
Appendix 7	Termination Sum
Appendix 8	Staff Transfer – not applicable
Appendix 9	Software and End User License Agreement (EULA)
Appendix 10	Key Performance Indicators
Appendix 11	Subcontractors

Signed by the authorised representative of THE AUTHORITY

Name:	Dan Prescott	Signature:	DPJA
Position:	Deputy GCIO/Director of Digital Technology		

Signed by the authorised representative of THE SUPPLIER

Name:	guy.beaudin	Signature	Steamen
Position:	Public Sector Business Development Director		Dec 10, 2021

Appendix 1

Authority Specification

Description	Qty
APC Symmetra PX 9Ah Battery Unit, High Performance APC Symmetra PX 9Ah Battery Unit, High Performance	162
Battery Disposal Service	1
Battery Disposal Service	
Full Day Service Labour Rate during Normal Business	2
All services will be performed during normal business hours, unless an off-hours upgrade is purchased, and with standard accessibility (no stairs, no scale,).	
Otherwise, Services will not be executed, and additional costwill have to be applied.	
Carriage - Project Delivery	1
Project Delivery - Site survey is always required and unique quotation provided To Customer premises Trained uniformed crew with appropriate Personal Protection	
Equipment	
Vehicle and material handling equipment as specified in thesite survey document	
Delivery is always co-ordinated/planned (delivery appointment and call ahead is always required)	
Off-load, position, unpack and waste removal is alwaysprovided Delivery crew onsite through to completion or as agreed Additional equipment or services provided as necessary Facilitation of road closures, permits and arrange as required	
Proposal is budgetary only and is subject to site survey	

Appendix 2

Contract Price

Description	Price	Qty	Ext. Price
APC Symmetra PX 9Ah Battery Unit, High Performance	£376.00	162	£60,912.00
APC Symmetra PX 9Ah Battery Unit, High Performance			
Battery Disposal Service	£361.00	1	£361.00
Battery Disposal Service			
Full Day Service Labour Rate during Normal Business	£1,082.00	2	£2,164.00
All services will be performed during normal business hours, unless an off-hours upgrade is purchased, and			
with standardaccessibility (no stairs, no scale,).			
Otherwise, Services will not be executed, and			
additional costwill have to be applied.			
Carriage - Project Delivery	£2,974.00	1	£2,974.00
Project Delivery - Site survey is always required			
and uniquequotation provided			
To Customer premises Trained uniformed crew with appropriate Personal			
ProtectionEquipment			
Vehicle and material handling equipment as			
specified in thesite survey document			
Delivery is always co-ordinated/planned			
(deliveryappointment and call ahead is			
always required)			
Off-load, position, unpack and waste removal is alwaysprovided			
Delivery crew onsite through to completion or as agreed			
Additional equipment or services provided as necessary			
Facilitation of road closures, permits and arrange as required			
Proposal is budgetary only and is subject to site survey			
Total			£66,411.00

Appendix 3

Change Control Process – standard framework terms

Appendix 4

Implementation Plan – see Authority Specification above

Appendix 5

Lease and/or Licence to access Premises and Locations – standard framework terms

Appendix 6

Step In Rights – standard framework terms

Appendix 7

Termination Sum – standard framework terms

Appendix 8

Staff Transfer - not applicable

Appendix 9

Software and EULA - not applicable

Appendix 10

Key Performance Indicators - not applicable

Appendix 11

Subcontractors

Sub-Contractor name	Data Centre UK Limited
Registered office is at	6 Pacific Way, Salford Quays, Manchester, M50 1DR

11605 - Signed Customer HTE - Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust - Data Centre UK Limited -

Final Audit Report 2021-12-10

Created: 2021-12-07

By: shuaib solkar (Shuaib.Solkar@insight.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAD-PN69BkPcS0P3QuuW5fYXOR847MalhU

"11605 - Signed Customer HTE - Manchester University NHS Fo undation Trust - Data Centre UK Limited -" History

- Document created by shuaib solkar (Shuaib.Solkar@insight.com) 2021-12-07 11:25:44 AM GMT
- Document emailed to guy beaudin (guy.beaudin@insight.com) for signature 2021-12-07 11:26:19 AM GMT
- Email viewed by guy beaudin (guy.beaudin@insight.com) 2021-12-10 9:45:57 AM GMT
- Document e-signed by guy beaudin (guy.beaudin@insight.com)
 Signature Date: 2021-12-10 9:47:36 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2021-12-10 - 9:47:36 AM GMT